
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19 June 2014 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 

Andrew Fraser, Douglas de Lacey, Bridget Smith, Peter Topping, John Williams, 
Simon Edwards and David Whiteman-Downes 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 27 JUNE 2014 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2014 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Annual Report of the Internal Audit Service 2013/14   5 - 18 
 
 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
5. Local Government Audit Committee Briefing   19 - 32 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
6. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 (subject to audit)   33 - 36 
 Paper copies of the Statement of Accounts will be available at the 

meeting. 
 

   
7. Annual Governance Statement 2013/14   37 - 62 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA)    
 There have been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.  
   
9. Complaints to Local Government Ombudsman 2013-14    
 During the last year (April 2013 to March 2014) 227 complaints were 

registered, 198 of which were resolved at stage one, 25 at stage two and 
four at stage three (Ombudsman). The annual letter from the Local 
Government Ombudsman is expected in July and will be reported to 
September’s meeting. 

 

   
10. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 The Committee is asked to note the following meeting dates: 

• Friday 26 September 2014 at 9am 
• Thursday 27 November 2014 at 10am (provisional) 

 

   
 

OUR LONG-TERM VISION 
 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
an
[...]
s are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 
We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 21 March 2014 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Andrew Fraser 
 Douglas de Lacey Bridget Smith 
 Peter Topping John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 
External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young 
 Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 Magen Powell Senior Internal Auditor 
 
Councillor David Whiteman-Downes was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
29. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the inclusion of the word “no” in the last sentence of Minute 24 before the word 
“concerns”. 

  
30. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013-14 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Magen Powell, Senior Internal Auditor, to her first meeting of the 

Committee. 
 
Steve Crabtree, Shared Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report, which updated the 
Committee on the progress made against the delivery of the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
Efficiency savings 
Steve Crabtree reported that he was impressed with the arrangements that the Council 
had in place and expressed his gratitude regarding the co-operation he had received from 
officers. However, he stated that there were areas where controls could be made more 
efficient. This approach of reducing the resources used on inefficient controls was 
supported by the Committee. 
 
ICT 
Steve Crabtree reported that the ICT (Change Control) review had been carried out by the 
previous internal auditors, however this area would be audited in 2014/15. It was hoped 
that a forthcoming upgrade of the website would address existing concerns. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 21 March 2014 

Responding to queries 
It was noted that an officer group had been set up in order to improve the process by 
which responses were provided by the Council to both internal and external enquiries. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 

  
31. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2014-15 
 
 Steve Crabtree introduced the Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy for 2014/15, which 

had been reviewed by Executive Management Team (EMT) and shared with External 
Audit. It was understood that the Plan had not been circulated to all members of the 
Committee following the meeting of EMT on 26 February 2014 as had been hoped. 
 
Covering leave 
Steve Crabtree assured the Committee that the estimated number of days’ leave, bank 
holidays and sickness taken by internal auditors was based on the experience of 
Cambridge City Council and Peterborough Council. It was noted that the Shared Service 
arrangements provided the possibility of cover in the event of any unexpected absences. 
 
Corporate Governance 
It was noted that the Plan allocated three audit days for a review of the effectiveness of 
the Corporate Governance Committee. A self-assessment checklist provided by CIPFA 
would be used as part of this assessment, which was expected to be carried out in the 
summer of 2014. 
 
Implementing the auditors’ actions 
Steve Crabtree explained that a 90% target for the implementation of auditors’ actions by 
management allowed the Council the flexibility to implement alternative solutions, should 
the situation change. He assured the Committee that a 100% target would be unrealistic 
and that any alternative actions would be scrutinised. 
 
Refuse and recycling 
In response to the suggestion that auditors could have identified the efficiency savings to 
rounds made by the Council’s refuse and recycling service the Executive Director stated 
that this service was audited every two years. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee 
 
ENDORSED 
 

A) The Strategic Audit Plan and the Annual Plan 2014/2015 
 

B) The Internal Audit Charter 
 

C) The Internal Audit Code of Ethics 
 

D) The services’ performance indicators 
  
32. EXTERNAL AUDIT: 2012/13 ANNUAL GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
 Rachel Brittain introduced this report which summarised the results of External Audit’s 

work on the Council’s claims for 2012/13. The figure for the Council’s indicative 
certification fee for 2013/14 on page 51 was amended to £15,600. Copies of the amended 
report would be available to members of the Committee on request. 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 21 March 2014 

 
Housing and Council Tax Subsidy Benefit certification fee 
Rachel Brittain reported that three errors had been found in four samples in the above 
audit and due to the rules of the Department of Work and Pensions this had resulted in an 
audit of 40 cases and an additional audit fee of £8,560. The Executive Director stated that 
he was satisfied with the explanation for these errors and explained that the rarity of the 
need for re-inspections reflected well on the Council in comparison to other authorities. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
33. EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2013-14 
 
 Rachel Brittain presented External Audit’s Audit Plan for 2013/14, which provided the 

Committee with a basis to review the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2014 
audit. She summarised External Audit’s assessment of the key risks facing the Council. 
 
It was noted that South Cambs Ltd would be audited along with the rest of the Council. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
34. EXTERNAL AUDIT: COUNCIL'S FRAUD BRIEFING 
 
 The Committee NOTED the briefing. 
  
35. EXTERNAL AUDIT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT SECTOR UPDATE 
 
 The Committee NOTED the update. 
  
36. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Head of Finance, Policy and Performance presented this report, which invited the 

Committee to carry out its annual review of the Risk Management Strategy and agree any 
changes considered necessary. He explained that the Strategic Risk Register was 
regularly discussed by EMT  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee unanimously 
 
AGREED the proposed Risk Management Strategy, as set out in Appendix B of the 

report. 
 
It was noted that the agreed Risk Management Strategy would be reported to Council. 

  
37. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) REVIEW OF POLICY 

AND USE OF POWER ACT 
 
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported that the Council had not needed to 

use the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act in the last quarter. 
  
38. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 The document “Local Government Governance Review 2014: Working in Tandem” was 

circulated at the meeting. 
  

 
 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 21 March 2014 

39. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that the Committee would meet on the following dates: 

• 27 June 2014 at 9am 
• 26 September 2014 at 9am 

 
It was noted the Committee would only meet on Thursday 27 November at 10am if there 
was sufficient business. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.15 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



  
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

27 JUNE 2014 

 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 2013 / 2014 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Corporate Governance Committee notes: 
 

· Annual report into the provision of the Internal Audit service and the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit into the adequacy of 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements; 
 

· The effectiveness of the service together with an assessment of the service against best practice Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards; and 

 
· Progress against the delivery of the 2014 / 2015 Audit Plan 

 
 
 
Report Author: Steve Crabtree 

Position: Shared Head of Internal Audit (for Peterborough UA / Cambridge City / South Cambridgeshire Councils) 

Contact: Peterborough Office: 01733 384557 

Cambridge Office: 01223 458181 

South Cambridgeshire Office: 01954 713452 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 5



  
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

2 ANNUAL REPORT 

 2.1 Background 

 2.2 Arriving at an Opinion 

 2.3 Overall Audit Opinion 

 2.4 Analysis of Audit Activity 2013 / 2014 

3. EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

 3.1 Current Arrangements 

 3.2 Staffing and Resources 

 3.3 PSIAS Compliance 

4. AUDIT PLAN 2014 / 2015 

 4.1 Progress 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 6



  
 

 
1…INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring the Corporate Governance Committee up to date with: 
 

· An opinion on the adequacy of controls and systems within South Cambridgeshire as at 31 March 2014; 
· An assessment of the status and abilities of the current service and any improvements which can be made to enhance it; and 
· Progress against the delivery of the 2014 / 2015 audit plans. 

 
 
2…ANNUAL REPORT 
 
2.1  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1.1 As the provider of the internal audit service for South Cambridgeshire District Council, we are required to provide the Section 151 Officer and 
the Corporate Governance Committee with an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management and 
internal control arrangements. 
 
2.1.2 Management is responsible for the system of internal control and should set in place policies and procedures to help ensure that the system is 
functioning correctly. Internal Audit acts as an assurance function providing an independent and objective opinion to the organisation on the entire 
control environment by evaluating the effectiveness in achieving the organisation’s objectives. 
 
2.1.3 This report is the culmination of the work during the course of the year and seeks to provide an opinion on the adequacy of the control 
environment and report the incidence of any significant control failings or weaknesses. The report also gives an overview of audit performance during 
the year.   
 
2.2 ARRIVING AT AN OPINION 
 
2.2.1 The opinion is derived from work carried out by Internal Audit
[...]
/ 2014 
 
 
The internal control environment is fundamentally well established and continues to operate well in practice throughout the year. While we have 
identified a number of weaknesses within the control environment these were not sufficiently significant to result in material risk to the organisation. 
 
The overall conclusion based on our work is that South Cambridgeshire District Council has a sound governance framework from which those 
charged with governance can gain reasonable assurance. 
 
Internal Audit has made a number of recommendations to further improve the systems of control and the organisation is actively working to make 
improvements in these areas. Audit coverage during the year has provided sufficient evidence to conclude that the key financial control systems are 
sound although there are some areas where improvements are necessary. 
 
It must be reiterated, however, no system of control can provide absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit 
give that assurance.  
 

Head of Internal Audit 
June 2014 

 

P
age 9



  
 

2.4 ANALYSIS OF AUDIT ACTIVITY 2013 / 2014 
 
2.4.1 Assurance and Compliance Work 
 
AUDIT ACTIVITY Assurance  

Level 
ACTIONS AGREED  

High Medium Low Commentary 
Welfare Reform N/a N/a N/a N/a Ongoing reviews have been undertaken by the business to ensure 

that the impact on residents is minimised. Regular and 
appropriate reports have been produced and discussed at senior 
level with agreement by members. 
 
We have analysed the outcomes and note the developments put 
in place to alleviate under occupancy and benefits caps. We will 
maintain a watching brief to ensure that the continued progress is 
maintained. 
 

Business Planning Significant 0 3 0 RSM TENON REPORT 
 

Corporate Governance Significant 0 2 2 Our audit focussed on the corporate complaints process. While 
we identified that the processes in place are sound there were a 
number of occasions of non-compliance. 
 

[...]
ry of investigating fraud will change by the creation of the Single Fraud Investigations Service within DWP, discussions are ongoing to establish 
a robust model to protect the Councils interests, whether internally or in partnership with other councils. From our work there are no items to be 
reported for member attention. As we look to take this important activity forward, as an integral part of good governance, Internal Audit recommend 
that an annual report is produced on fraud and irregularities and the steps taken to mitigate and reduce. This will also include review of the 
appropriate policies to ensure that they remain relevant and raise the awareness and appreciation amongst officers / members. 
 
2.4.7 Significant Control Weaknesses 
 

As part of our audit works, we are required to form an opinion on the quality of the internal control environment which includes consideration of 
any significant risk or governance issues and control failures which arise. We did not identify any critical recommendations which needed addressing, 
nor did we conclude that any system that we reviewed as providing no assurance. 
 

P
age 13



  
 

 
3…EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS (PSIAS) 
 
3.1 CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
3.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require all Councils to annually review the effectiveness of its internal audit and to present the 
results of that review to the appropriate committee. A self-assessment toolkit based on the “The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013” has 
been completed by the Head of Audit and an action plan has been put in place to ensure future compliance.  
 
3.1.2 Internal Audit is provided through an in-house service, and also in partnership with Peterborough and Cambridge City. It works closely with 
others in the Council tasked with assurance, governance and risk management but retains a separate identity in relation to the performance of 
Internal Audit.
[...]
ntified – such as continuing to regularly review our procedures (which are undertaken anyway) and the new requirement for an 
external appraisal of the service (refer to table below). For the purposes of the review, the following definitions are used: 
 

· Chief Audit Executive (CAE) = Head of Audit 
· Board = Corporate Governance Committee 
· Senior Management = Executive Management Team 

 
It can be concluded therefore that there are no significant areas to be addressed. 
 
3.3.2 In order to obtain an external assessment of the service, which should be undertaken as a minimum every 5 years, it is planned for this to be 
undertaken in 2015. Discussions are ongoing to establish suitable arrangements. 
 
3.3.3 Based on the self-assessment, it can be concluded that the Council has an effective system of internal audit including a policy 
framework, internal audit function and effective management engagement. A separate exercise will be commissioned in 2014 to assess the 
effectiveness of the Corporate Governance Committee. 
 

P
age 15



  
 

 
Table: COMPLIANCE AND QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
Ref. STANDARD  OBSERVATION / ACTION TO ADDRESS 
1110 Organisational Independence 
1110.2 The CAE must report to a level within the organisation that allows 

Internal Audit to fulfil its responsibilities. The CAE must confirm to the 
Board, at least annually, the organisational independence of the 
Internal Audit activity. This means: 
 

- The CAE must establish effective communication links with the 
Chair of the Board and Chief Executive 
 

Communication links are in place through the committee process. Although 
the Head of Audit has unfettered access to senior management on request, 
there are no formal meetings organised except with the Corporate Director. 
 
Action: 

· Agree with Chair of committee if there is a need for additional 
meetings / liaison outside of the formal committee times. 

· Formalise a half yearly meeting with Chief Executive  
  

1130 Impairment 
[...]
�
������	��������� ���
����	�����
�
�
�
$���
�������	��
���������%� %�
%�������	��
�	,���������
4���������������	�"�
��	�,��	
�7

��"�	���������
�/��	

0%�����	�,��	
�������)� �	
����,�"��	��	
�
������ �����
%���
)�
�������
%�� ��
������
��
���"� ��7

Page 133



���
%�$������,��%����1��
�� 
�$��	 ��

)�

)����('��'�	�
����
'	
���
�����	��

$��
$���
�����;��
��	
��  ��	


$&2��

$%��
�����&	�
�
�
�����2���� ���	�	 ���	���  ��	
�	 )

0%��$���

$�������2�� 
� ���	�8� �����
%���
)��  ��	
�	,

18B

1��� 
�8������B�,�	���
��	

1�B

1��� 
����"� ��B�,�	���
��	

+��

+����	,���"�	����  ��	


&���

&	
��	�
��	�����	�	 ���������
�	,��
�	�����

&��

&	
��	�
��	����  ��	
�	,��
�	�����

���

��;����������������	 �

**1�

*�
��	���*�	>1����
� ���
���@(���	������
��<

��
��"����
��	������"�

Page 134



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 27 June 2014 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/ Legal and Democratic 

Services Manager 
 

 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

STATEMENT 2013/14 
 

Purpose 
 
1.  To consider and endorse the draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 prior to the 

statement being signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and being included in the 
statement of accounts for the year ending 31st March 2014. 
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the Committee: 

a) considers and approves the draft Annual Governance Statement and notes 
the information which supports the report; 

 
b) notes that the final version of the Statement will be updated following the 

receipt of the External Auditors Opinion. 
 
 Background 
 
. 3. The requirement to publish an Annual Governance Statement (“the AGS”) is a 

statutory requirement which was introduced with effect from the 2007/2008 financial 
year. The AGS provides public assurance about the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control and the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
assurance framework. 

 
. 4. Th
[...]
opment and the council’s policies and procedures relating to its staff 

• Corporate Governance Committee 
This Committee met four times during the year.  Its main purposes are: 
− reviewing and advising on governance arrangements including risk management and internal 
controls  

− approving the Statement of Accounts each year, agreeing the Annual Governance Statement 
(this document) and confirming the annual Audit Risk Index and Strategic Audit Plan 

− commissioning studies as appropriate (including on ‘Value for Money’), [and considering the 
Performance Indicators and Local Authority Profile as published by the Audit Commission] 

− recommending to the Council action in respect any issues of major concern arising from audit 
reports and/or management letters 

− monitoring overall efficiency and effectiveness of internal and external audit 
− monitoring the use of directed surveillance under the Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) 

− receiving information from the Chief Finance Officer or Monitoring Officer of any suspected 
fraud, maladministration or illegality 

• Civic Affairs Committee 
This Committee met four times during the year.  Its main purposes are: 
− reviewing the Council’s Constitution, including proposals for substantive changes for 
consideration by the Council (excluding those matters which are specifically included within the 
remit of other bodies on the Council) 

− considering changes to electoral arrangements, (including District, ward and parish ward 
boundaries), and making recommendations to Council 

− setting ethical standards (as set out in Article 9.03 of the Council’s constitution) 
• Employment Committee 
The Employment Committee deals with the appointment of senior management, re-gradings and 
disciplinary and grievance issues. It met once during the year. 

• Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee consists of 9 non-Executive members (ie. not members of 
the Cabinet) whose role is to 
[...]
ing government and local criteria. 

• Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) 
meetings now include discussion of Together for 
Families cases as well as Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
cases. 

• Expanded Family Intervention Project is now in place 
and accepting new cases. 

• 2014-2019 Corporate Plan priority action to develop ‘Lead 
Professional’ approach to families with the most complex 
needs. 

1 

P
age 159



Appendix 1 – Corporate Plan 2013-2014 Actions: Summary assessment of how we performed against them 
 

 

P
age 160


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Report of the Internal Audit Service 2013/14
	5 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing
	6 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 (subject to audit)
	Draft Statement of Accounts 2013 14 doc

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
	Annual Governance Statement 2013-14
	Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 Appendix A Corporate Plan performance summary




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on
Friday, 27 June 2014 at 9.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman

Councillors: Andrew Fraser Douglas de Lacey
Bridget Smith Peter Topping
John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems

External: Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit
Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young

Councillor Ray Manning was in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Barrett and David 
McCraith.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 21 March 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 2013/14

Steve Crabtree presented the Annual Report of the Internal Audit Service for 2013/14. 

Correction
A correction was made to the second bullet point on page 14, as the Senior Auditor had 
been appointed in October 2013.

Creditors system
In response to a question regarding the limited assurance given for the audit on the 
Manual Creditors system, the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems explained that 
the Council was implementing an electronic system of procurement, but there were some 
sections of the Council who were still using the old paper based system, although this 
issue was being addressed. Whilst the Corporate Governance Committee accepted this 
latter reassurance they nevertheless expressed concern regarding the potential fraud risk 
through not using the electronic system and it was recommended that this should be put 
on the Corporate Risk Register.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 June 2014

Single Fraud Investigations Service
Steve Crabtree explained that the creation of a Single Fraud Investigations Service would 
mean the reduction in the number of staff hours from 2.7 Full Time Equivalent(FTE) 
number of staff to just 0.7 FTE. The Executive Director warned that the loss of grant from 
the Government was likely to outweigh the savings from a reduction/transfer of staff. It 
was noted that Internal Audit would be producing an annual report on fraud and 
irregularities.

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
Steve Crabtree confirmed that he had carried out a self-assessment to assess whether 
Internal Audit was compliant with the PSIAS. He reported that he considered that no 
significant areas needed to be addressed and that an external assessment of the internal 
audit service would be carried out every five years.

Overall Audit opinion 2013/14
The Committee welcomed Internal Audit’s report, which stated that the “internal control 
environment is fundamentally well established and continues to operate well in practice 
throughout the year … [and] South Cambridgeshire District Council has a sound 
governance framework.”

The Corporate Governance Committee

NOTED

A) The annual report into the provision of the Internal Audit service and the opinion of 
the Head of Internal Audit into the adequacy of governance, risk management and 
internal control arrangements.

B) Progress against the delivery of the 2014/15 Audit Plan.

C) The self-assessment of the service against best practice Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING

The Corporate Governance Committee

NOTED the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing.

It was suggested that in future, items that were for the Committee’s information could be 
distributed to Members via email outside the formal meetings.

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT)

The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems presented this report, which invited the 
Committee to note and endorse the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts. 

Minor amendment
It was noted that wording in the third paragraph on page 11 of the Statement of Accounts, 
which stated “will begin in April 2014” should be amended to be in the past tense.

Pensions
It was noted that CIPFA had required a presentational change in the way that the 
information on pensions was presented. The Executive Director explained that as the 
Council had increased its contribution rate above that of the actuary rate, this authority 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 June 2014

was less likely to have to increase its contributions over the next three years, compared to 
other authorities.

Business rates
The Committee asked the Executive Director which item was most at risk of challenge by 
the External Auditors. The Executive Director said that, whilst he felt the accounts were 
accurate and unlikely to be challenged, an area of focus would be the treatment of 
business rates. This was because companies were able to appeal against the business 
rates charged by the Council and now that the authority was now entitled to keep 
approximately 40% of the Business Rates collected, the results of these appeals had 
financial consequences for the Council. However, the Executive Director explained that 
each case had been examined on its individual merits by an external assessor to estimate 
the cost of these appeals to the Council, and that this was as robust and accurate a 
method as possible for accounting for the impact of the claims; therefore, the risk of 
challenge by the External Auditors was small. Mark Hodgson commented that using an 
external assessor was indeed likely to be considered an appropriate method.

As a separate matter, the Executive Director agreed to ascertain how far back a company 
could appeal against its rates.

The Chairman explained that the Committee was being invited to both note that the 
Executive Director had signed the Statement of Accounts and to endorse the accounts 
itself. 

The Committee unanimously

NOTED AND ENDORSED The Statement of Accounts 2013/14.

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented this report, which invited the 
Committee to approve the draft Annual Governance Statement. The final version of the 
Statement would be updated following the receipt of the External Auditor’s opinion.

Minor amendments
The fourth bullet point under the heading “Corporate Governance Committee” on page 44 
was amended to read “recommending actions to the Council in respect of any issues …”

It was suggested that an A5 version of the Annual Governance Statement could be 
produced for distribution to parish councils and members of the public.

The Committee

APPROVED The draft Annual Governance Statement and noted the information which 
supported the report.

NOTED That the final version of the Statement would be updated following the 
receipt of the External Auditor’s opinion.

8. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA)

It was NOTED that there had been no RIPA investigations in the last quarter.

9. COMPLAINTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 2013-14



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 June 2014

It was NOTED that there had been fewer complaints referred to the Ombudsman in 
2013/14 than there had been in 2012/13.

10. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

Signing off of accounts
The Executive Director stated that the Government was consulting on proposals to bring 
forward the deadline for signing of the Statement of Accounts from the end of June to the 
end of May each year from 2017/18 onwards. Both the Executive Director and the 
Principal Accountant Financial and Systems were confident that the Council could comply 
with these new deadlines. However, whilst it commended both for their efficiency, the 
Committee nevertheless expressed its preference against the change, as two months 
(from the 31 March end of the financial year, to an end-May deadline) felt rushed and 
insufficient time to ensure that the accounts were robust, accurate and had had sufficient 
time for review and challenge by the Committee and any other interested parties.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee AGREED to hold its next meeting on:
 Wednesday 3 September 2014 at 8:30am to discuss the City Deal and any other 

matters.

The Committee NOTED the following meeting dates:
 Friday 26 September 2014 at 9am
 Thursday 27 November 2014 at 10am (to be cancelled if there is insufficient 

business)

The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 June 2014


